The audit reports of the preceding annual financial statements of the Company and of the Group were

not subject to any qualification.

A4. Completion of Purchase Price Allocation

During the current financial period, the Group has completed the purchase price allocation (“PPA”)

exercise to determine the fair values of the net assets of Holcim (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd and its

subsidiaries comprising Holcim Marketing (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd, ISB Kuari Kota Tinggi Sdn Bhd and

Geocycle Malaysia Sdn Bhd (“Holcim Malaysia”) within the stipulated time period, ie 12 months

from the acquisition date of 16 November 2015, in accordance with MFRS 3 “Business

Combinations”. Based on the fair values of the net assets of Holcim Malaysia, the goodwill amount

has increased from RM203.9 million to RM208.5 million. The adjusted fair value of Holcim Malaysia

have been reflected in the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at previous

financial year ended 31 December 2015.

Below are the effects of the final PPA adjustments in accordance with MFRS 3:

 As previously

stated

Adjustments

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 December 2015

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,659,851 6,544 1,666,395

Prepaid lease payments on leasehold land 97,022 7,444 104,466

Goodwill on consolidation 1,407,589 4,552 1,412,141

Other intangible assets 39,643 (13,901) 25,742

Current assets

Trade receivables 432,772 (527) 432,245

Other receivables and prepaid expenses 39,075 (942) 38,133

 9

A4. Completion of Purchase Price Allocation (continued)

Below are the effects of the final PPA adjustments in accordance with MFRS 3: (continued)

 As previously

stated

Adjustments

As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31 December 2015

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Non-current liability

Deferred tax liabilities 189,657 (1,111) 188,546

Current liability

Other payables and accrued expenses 99,867 3,248 103,115

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Retained earnings 1,109,266 1,329 1,110,595

Non-controlling interests 5,225 (296) 4,929

A5. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group are closely linked to the construction sector which would normally

experience a slow-down in construction activities during festive seasons in Malaysia and Singapore.

A6.   Unusual Items Affecting the Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting the Group’s assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that are

material and unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

A7.   Material Changes in Accounting Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or in